
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 7TH AUGUST, 2018

AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
Councillor Claire Farrier

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

 Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this 
Agenda is £1.61 per copy. Document are available on: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx

ASSURANCE GROUP

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 5 - 8

5.  Review of Premises Licence - Best One, 76 High Street Edgware 
HA8 7EJ 

9 - 50

6.  Motion to exclude the Press and Public 

7.  Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session 

8.  Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee 

9.  Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be atten
[...]
nce under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Best One, 76 
High Street, Edgware, HA8 7EJ 

 
 
 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
  

Tuesday 7th August 2018 
  

Title  
Review of Premises Licence –  Best One, 76 High 
Street, Edgware, HA8 7EJ 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards Edgware  

Status Public  

Enclosures                          

 
Report of the Licensing Officer  
Annex 1  –  Review Application 
Annex 2 –  Current Premises Licence 
Annex 3 –  Trading Standards Representation 
Annex 4   –  Extract from Guidance under section 182 
     Licensing Act 2003 
Annex 5    –   Matters for decision 

 

Officer Contact Details  
Daniel Pattenden 0208 359 2175 
Daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The licensing authority having received valid review application for an existing 

premises licence must hold a hearing to consider that application and any 
valid representations that may have been submitted.  
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 Where an application is submitted under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
the authority must hold a hearing to consider it. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The decision will have immediate effect  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration  
 

5.1.2 Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives contained within the 
Corporate Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by 
ensuring that only legal, well regulated licensable activities occur within the 
borough. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 N/A 
 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences 

should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.  
 

5.3.2 Under the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions (Annex A), the Licensing 
Act 2003 and associated regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing 
Committee, including the determination of review applications. 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 N/A    
 

 
 
 

10



5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the 
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 The review application and report of the Licensing Officer are necessary 

appendices are attached to this report. 
 
 

11



 

 

 

 
Officers Report 

 

12



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING  
 

Review of the premises licence:  
 

Best One, 76 High Street, Edgware, HA8 7EJ 
 

1. The Applicant 
 
An application was submitted by PC Francesca Downes on behalf of the Metropolitan 
Police. 
 
2. The Application 
 
This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the 
Premises Licence held by Mr Nadarajah Rajamohan. 
 
Licensing objectives to which the review application relates is: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  
 
PC Downes has made the following statements within licensing application: 
 
“The premises Licence holder for Best One is failing to promote the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder. Selling non-duty paid items allows a trader to sell products at 
a reduced rate.” 

 
A full copy of the Review application is attached to this report in Annex 1. 
 
3. Premises Licence History 

 
This premises licence was first applied for and subsequently granted on 24th August 2005. 
Since then there has been 1 application to vary the designated premises supervisor, 1 
application for a change of details of the premise licence holder and 1 application to review 
the premises licence following the sale of alcohol outside hours. The premises licence 
holder is the same as was first applied for Mr Nadarajah Rajamohan. 

13



 

 
4. Current Premises Licence 
 
The current licence allows the following licensable activities: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 
Standard Days and Timings: 
Monday to Saturday  08:00hrs - 23:00hrs 
Sunday  10:00hrs - 22:30hrs 
 
Non Standard Timings and Seasonal Variations: 
Good Friday:                                         08:00hrs to 22:30hrs 
 
Christmas Day:           12:00hrs to 15:00hrs 
   19:00hrs to 22:30hrs 
 
The full licence with its conditions can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2. 
 
 

5. Representations 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
The Licensing Team have received a representation from Mr Jack Dowler on behalf of the 
London Borough of Barnet Trading Standards Department. Trading standards concerns 
relate to prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety. 
  
Other representations 
 
The Licensing Team have not received any other representations. 
 
The representation letter can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3. 
 
6. Guidance  

 
A Section from the Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013) 
regarding Reviews Is attached to this report in Annex 4.  

 
7. Determination 

 
The sub-committee shall determine the application in accordance with Section 52 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
S 52 (3); 

 
“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
4. The steps are- 

 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

14



 

(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(e) to revoke the licence;  
 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 

5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain 
conditions in premises licences). 
 

6. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may 
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not 
exceeding three months) as it may specify. 

 
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance to 
the Act will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in advance if 
required.   
 
A matters for decision sheet is attached at Annex 5 

 
Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 
Monday, 23 July 2018 
 
Annex 1 – Review Application 
Annex 2 – Current Premises Licence 
Annex 3 - Representation 
Annex 4 – Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 
Annex 5 – Matters for Decision 

15



ANNEX 1 

 

 

 
 Review 

Application 

16



PROTECTIVE MARKING 

 

  

 

Form 691 

 

Application for the Review of a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate 

under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 

• Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 

• If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

• You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 

 

I PC Francesca DOWNES 529SX 

  apply for the review of a  premises licence under Section 51  of the Licensing Act 2003  

for the premises described in Part 1 below 

 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details 

Postal address of premises or club 
[...]
and disorder.  

On 15th May 2018 the Barnet Police licensing team along with HMRC and Trading Standards conducted a joint operation in the 

Edgware area. This premises was found to have a quantity (detailed below) of alcohol and tobacco on the premiese that was 

suspected to be non-uk Duty paid (smuggled) therefore in breach section 112 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979. 

 

This is the second seizure of suspected non duty paid goods - the first being November 2017,  

 

 

18



PROTECTIVE MARKING 

 

  

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application: (please read guidance note 3) 

On 16th November 2017, officers from the HMRC Individuals and Small business team inspected the premises and found the 

following non duty paid goods: 

1) Lech (6 x 24 x 500ml) 72 litres 

2) Tyskie (10 x 24 x 500ml) 120 litres 

3) Debowe (3 x 24 x 500ml) 36 litres 

4) Warka Red (4 x 24 x 500ml) 48 litres 

5) Perla Green (5 x 24 x 500ml) 60 litres 

6) Okocim (2 x 24 x 500ml) 24 litres 

7) Kestral Super (3 x 24 x 500ml) 36 litres 

8) Zubr (1 x 24 x 500ml) 12 litres 

9) Mixed beer (9 x 24 x 500ml) 94.5 litres 

10) Russian Standard Vodka ( 1 x 70cl) 0.7 litres 

11) Chewing tobacco (500g) 0.5 kg 

 

On Tuesday 15th May 2018, a joint HMRC & Police operation was conducted at off licences in the HA8 area. Among others, 

Best One was visited again. A licensing inspection was done, and whilst there were no immediate concerns in respect of the 

licence, HMRC once again found items in the stock room and shop floor where by the duty could not be accounted for. The 

following was seized:  

1) Chewing tobacco (RMD + Mirage) 712g 

2) Mixed Polish beer brands 324 litres 

3) Alfreddo mixed wine 85.50 litres 

 

Selling non duty paid items allows the trader to sell the alcohol and tobacco products at a reduced rate, thereby undercutting and 

undermining responsible retailers. This is not the behaviour we expect or will tolerate from premis
[...]
nt (consisting of 6 page(s) each signed by me is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it 
knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I 
know to be false or do not believe to be true. 
 
Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _                                                       Date:  
 

I work in ISBC Operations, Jubilee House, Stratford. As part of my duties 

I conduct visits to Off Licences, Cash and Carries and Tobacco and 

Alcohol Wholesalers.  As part of these duties I will seize Excise Goods 

(that is goods that are liable to a duty of Excise) where the goods are 

found to be not duty paid.  I will also issue Civil Assessments to recover 

lost duty, and issue Excise Wrongdoing Penalties when evasion has 

taken place.  

I provide the following information under schedule 15 of the Enterprise 

Act 

I acquired the information during my visit under the Customs and Excise 

Management Act 1979.     

 

1. At approximately 11:25 hours on the 15/05/2018, I was on duty 

with other HMRC Officers conducting a shop inspection under 

S112 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 as excise 

goods were clearly seen on sale. Also in attendance was Officers 

Strauss and Parr, we identified ourselves as HMRC officers by way 

of our official identification cards, and reason for the visit was 

explained. We were also accompanied by Barnet Police officers. 

The reason for the visit was to verify the duty status of the excise 

22



RESTRICTED (when completed) 

 
Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
 
Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _                          Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 
(signature of witness)                                          (signature witnessed by) 

 
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

 
Page 2 of 7 

 
ENF681A  04/13 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B) 
 

Statement of: Mathew Allen  
 

products being sold and stored in the shop. The shop details are: 

Best One, 76 High Street, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 7EL. A male 

working behind the service counter identified himself as Mr 

Nadarajah Rajamohan and informed officers that he was the 

owner.       

 

1. A selection of high strength beers on sale in the shop’s fridge 

were selected by HMRC officers and scanned through the shop 

till. The products selected scanned through as Karpackie 

(£1.99), Oranjeboom Black (£1.49) and Perla Black (£1.29). All 

the beer products I refer to in my witness statement are canned 

beer products of 50 cls. Perla Black is a high strength beer the 

ABV (alcohol by volume) is 7.6% the UK excise duty and VAT on 

this product is £1.11 a can this is without any other costs being 

factored in. The UK excise duty on a 50cl can of Oranjeboom 

Black at 8.5% ABV is £1.05 plus VAT is £1.26 this is without any 

other costs being factored in. I had concerns about the UK duty 

status of the products in question as these beers were being 

sold very cheaply. 

 

2.   Mr Rajamohan stated that no foreign tobacco products were 

on sale at the premises.  

23



RESTRICTED (when completed) 

 
Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
 
Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _                          Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 
(signature of witness)                                          (signature witnessed by) 

 
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

 
Page 3 of 7 

 
ENF681A  04/13 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B) 
 

Statement of: Mathew Allen  
 

3. HMRC officers inspected the shop’s storeroom as well as behind 

the service counter. Packets of RMD and Mirage chewing 

tobacco were found behind the store’s counter where Mr 

Rajamo
[...]

of my witness statement which had been purchased from AA 

Cash & Carry these were left on site but the remainder that 

could not be accounted for was seized) The goods were seized 

as liable to forfeiture as  seizure as no evidence of UK excise 

duty having been paid on the Polish beer and high strength beer 

could be evidenced by the trader.  

14. Mr. Rajamohan was issued with all the relevant seizure 

paperwork and excise warning letter all of which he signed. He 

was asked to forward the paperwork to Mr Pirasanthan when he 

was next at the premises and the right to challenge the seizure 

within 1 calendar month was explained to him. My contact 

27



RESTRICTED (when completed) 

 
Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
 
Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _                          Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 
(signature of witness)                                          (signature witnessed by) 

 
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 
ENF681A  04/13 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B) 
 

Statement of: Mathew Allen  
 

details were left on the seizure paperwork should the owner 

wish to contact me about this seizure.  

  

15. The seizure was subsequently not appealed within the time 

limit and as such the goods were condemned. The total amount 

of UK excise duty evaded from the seizure is £840.00 this has 

been extracted from a departmental database. The total amount 

of beer products seized amounted to 324 litres, the total 

amount of wine products seized amounted to 85.5 litres and the 

total amount of tobacco seized amounted to 0.712kg.  

16. To cut down on unlawful selling of alcohol HMRC have bought 

in a scheme that requires all businesses who are wholesaling 

alcohol to become registered AWRS (Alcohol Wholesaler 

Registration Scheme) if the business is successful it will be 

i
[...]
ing the shop area, the till area and areas where alcohol are 
displayed for sale.  

g. Images must be retained for a minimum period of 31 days before overwriting.  

h. The images will be made available in reasonable time on demand by the Police and 
authorised officers of the London Borough of Barnet.  

i. At all times when the premises are open there shall be at least one person who is capable 
of operating the CCTV system if required to do so by the Police or authorised officers of the 
London Borough of Barnet. 

j. This system will be fully maintained at all times to ensure correct operation. 
 

10 An incident and refusals log shall be kept on the premises and details of all refusals and 
incidents to be recorded within. This must be made available for inspection on request from the 
Police or the Licensing Authority. 
 

36



Annex 3 

 

 

 

 
Representations
 

37



1

Pattenden, Daniel

From: Dowler, Jack
Sent: 12 July 2018 13:27
To: Pattenden, Daniel
Cc: Connolly, Mariesa; Phasey, Emma
Subject: Review - Best One, 76 High Street, Edgware, HA8 7EJ
Attachments: Health Risks from Fake Alcohol.docx

Dear Mr Pattenden, 
 
Trading Standards are satisfied that allowing these premises to continue being used in accordance with the 
current permissions of their premises licence could have further negative impact on the licensing 
objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.  
 
This is clearly not an isolated incident. Even after non‐duty items were seized in November 2017, the 
business has clearly continued the practice of selling non‐duty paid goods. On both occasions in November 
2017 and May 2018, it is alcohol and tobacco that were seized. It is also shocking to see that an even larger 
amount of chewing tobacco was seized on the second occasion, a similar amount of beer was seized and 
wine was seized which was not seized on the first occasion. This indicates that the premises has chosen to 
widen the choice of non‐duty items th
[...]
he holder’s legal representative has therefore been 
able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review
11.16  The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise 

on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

11.17  The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued 
in writing to the licence holder.

11.18  However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 
officers	have	already	issued	warnings	requiring	improvement	–	either	orally	or	in	writing	
–	that	have	failed	as	part	of	their	own	stepped	approach	to	address	concerns,	licensing	
authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account 
when considering what further action is appropriate.

11.19  Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is 
appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

	 •	 	modify	the	conditions	of	the	premises	licence	(which	includes	adding	new	conditions	or	
any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the hours 
of	opening	or	by	requiring	door	supervisors	at	particular	times;

	 •	 	exclude	a	licensable	activity	from	the	scope	of	the	licence,	for	example,	to	exclude	
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the 
incidental	live	and	recorded	music	exemption);

	 •	 	remove	the	designated	prem
[...]
f it considers this outcome is appropriate. Responsible 
authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is routine in 
these circumstances.

46



 ::6J�5�

�

�

�

�
&��������
��
4�����
��

�

47



MATTERS FOR DECISION  
 

An application made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003  
 

Best One, 76 High Street, Edgware, HA8 7EJ 
 

Determination in accordance with Section 52(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
S 52 (3); 
 
“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

4. The steps are- 
 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
(c)  to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(e) to revoke the licence;  

 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain conditions in premises licences). 

 
6. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such 

period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify”. 
 
Notification in accordance with Section 52 (10) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

10. Where a licensing authority determines an application for review under this section it must notify the determination and its reasons for making it to- 
 

(a) the holder of the licence, 
(b) the applicant, 
(c) any person who made relevant representations, and 
(d) the chief officer of police for the police area (or each police area) in which the premises are situated. 

 
11. A determination under this section does not have effect- 
 

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or 
(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of. 

 

48



 

 
Steps taken (if any) 

 

 
Reason(s) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Review of Premises Licence - Best One, 76 High Street Edgware HA8 7EJ





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

7 August 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Claire Farrier 
(Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Lachhya Gurung

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor Claire Farrier be appointed as Chairman.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting.

5.   REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - BEST ONE, 76 HIGH STREET EDGWARE 
HA8 7EJ 

The Committee considered an application to review a premises licence for Best One, 76 
Hight Street Edgware HA8 73J under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press 
and public, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
(Hearings and Regulations 2005).

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 



2

This was an application for a review of the premises licence for Best One, 76 High 
Street, Edgware, HA8 7EJ (“the premises”) under s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  It was 
made by the Metropolitan Police and related to the licensing objectives of the prevention 
of crime and disorder.  It follows a search of the premises on 15 May 2018 whereby 
alcohol and tobacco, suspected to be non-UK duty paid, were found in the premises.

The Sub-Committee has reviewed and considered the written and oral evidence and 
representations set out within the papers and put forward by the parties.

We have heard oral representations from PC Francesca Downes and PC Vicky Wilcock 
on behalf of the Metropolitan Police that during a search of the premises on 15 May 2018 
numerous items were found in the stock room and shop floor whereby the duty could not 
be accounted for. We have also considered the section 9 statement of Mathew Allen, 
High Officer HM Revenue and Customs.  He noted that the following items were seized 
in May 2018:

1) Chewing tobacco (RMD + Mirage) 712g
2) Mixed Polish beer brands 324 litres
3) Alfreddo mixed wine 85.50 litres.

It was submitted that the keeping of goods on the premises where UK duty had not been 
paid was in breach of section 112 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979.

The total amount of UK excise duty evaded from the seizure is £840. Of particular 
concern is the sale of chewing tobacco, the sale of which is unregulated, and the fact 
that there has been an increase in the amount of chewing tobacco which was being sold.

We have also been informed that this is the second seizure of suspected non-duty paid 
goods – the first being November 2017. 
                                                                                                                                          
We have heard oral representations from Mr Suresh Kanapathi on behalf of Mr 
Nadarajah Rajamohan, the premises licence holder, and Mr Rajamohan also spoke on 
his own account. We were informed that Mr Rajamohan had run the business since 
1997, twenty-one years, and had become the premises licence holder since 2005.  Mr 
Kanapathi explained that due to Mr Rajamohan’s ill health he could no longer do heavy 
lifting. In 2015, he had gone into partnership with Mr Pirasanthan, who had become the 
designated premises supervisor (DPS) and had become responsible for the day to day 
running of the business.  Mr Pirasanthan was responsible for going to the Cash and 
Carry and purchasing items.  Mr Rajamohan stated that since 2015 he had only been 
running the shop three days a week and the rest of the time Mr Pirasanthan or other 
members of staff were in the shop.  He claimed that he was unaware that Mr Pirasanthan 
had not paid the duty on the alcohol and claimed to be unaware that the premises were 
selling foreign chewing tobacco.  However, he admitted when questioned that he was 
aware of the inspection in November 2017, although he had not been in attendance and 
he had told Mr Pirasanthan to stop selling non-duty paid products. In addition, the Sub-
Committee noted that on 15 May 2018, the chewing tobacco had been found behind the 
store’s counter where he had been standing.  When questioned about the tobacco, he 
stated that he was not aware of the tobacco because the package was sealed.  Mr 
Kanapathi stated that Mr Pirasanthan had stopped being the DPS since 24 May 2018 
following the inspection and Mr Rajamohan had appointed another DPS called 
Subramanian Krishnathasan, who runs another off licence nearby.  He stated that this 
man would be in the premises three times a week for 4-5 hours and would be 
responsible for purchasing the heavier items of alcohol at the Cash and Carry.  He also 
stated that his wife was being trained as a premises licence holder and his son was now 



3

involved in the business.   He proposed additional licensing conditions including that he 
would not sell beers, lagers or ciders above 6.5%, which accounted for £40-£50 of his 
daily business, that Mr Pirasanthan would be barred from the business, that invoices 
would be kept on the premises for 18 months and more detail of incidents to be recorded 
in the incident log.  

PC Downes stated that the police did not have any confidence that additional conditions 
would increase compliance and they recommended revocation of the licence. 

We have also heard oral representations from the London Borough of Barnet’s Licensing 
Team and written representations from the Trading Standards Team. 

Paragraph 11.27 of the Revised Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 sets out various 
matters that are to be treated as being particularly serious and these include the sale or 
storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.

We must consider whether Mr Rajamohan is able to or indeed willing to comply with the 
legal requirements of holding a licence, and what action is appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives in view of the problems at these premises.

What we have to consider however is not punishment, but how to promote the licensing 
objectives.

After hearing and considering all the evidence and the representations made by the 
parties today, we are not satisfied that Mr Rajamohan can comply with the conditions of 
the licence or indeed licensing regulations.  It seems inappropriate therefore to modify 
the conditions of the licence, remove the DPS or exclude a licensable activity.

If the licence were to be suspended for up to three months we do not believe that the 
licensee would promote the licensing objectives when the suspension expired.  There 
are several reasons for this.  Firstly, this is not the first time that non-duty paid goods 
were found on the premises, as there was a prior occasion in November 2017.  The Sub-
Committee were concerned that although Mr Rajamohan was not present on the first 
occasion he was aware of what had occurred and had not taken sufficient steps to 
prevent Mr Pirasanthan from continuing to purchase non-duty products. The Sub-
Committee thought it was extremely unlikely that this was an isolated incident and Mr 
Rajamohan must have been aware that Mr Pirasanthan had continued to purchase non-
duty products.  He is an experienced licensee and should have been aware of what 
products were being sold in his shop. It is clear that he was not checking the stock and 
therefore the Sub-Committee were not satisfied that, irrespective of his proposed 
conditions, he would take sufficient care. In addition, the Sub-Committee were not 
satisfied that the new DPS is on site enough. Three days a week for 4-5 hours per day is 
not sufficient and the Sub-Committee were not satisfied that temptation would not arise 
again and there was not adequate supervision in place to ensure that non-duty products 
would not be purchased. The Sub-Committee was also concerned that there was an 
increase in the value of the non-duty products which were being sold between November 
2017 and May 2018 and it was not only alcohol but chewing tobacco which is 
unregulated.

The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the other options that were available would 
allay their concerns and the only option in the circumstances would be to revoke the 
licence.   The Sub-Committee were gravely concerned that the premises have failed to 
promote the licensing objectives over a period of time, and that the premises licence 



4

holder has failed to comply with his obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 and was in 
breach of the licence conditions.  The Sub-Committee view this non-compliance 
particularly seriously.

The Sub-Committee therefore believes it is appropriate to revoke the premise licence in 
order to further the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
and therefore the Sub-Committee has resolved to revoke the licence.

Right to appeal 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more of the 
grounds set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days of notification of this decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 1pm.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 1pm.


